More so, this technique produces unbiased estimates of the 

population’s attributes (Hair et al., 2024).  

Three hundred and forty participants took part in the survey (i.e., 190 from Tshwane City, South Africa 

and 150 from Manila, Philippines but after data cleaning three hundred and twenty-two (322) were 

considered suitable for data analysis. A non-comparative experimental study was used for this study and 

sought to establish whether two sets of data from responses of consumers from two cities could yield similar 

or differentiated results about how customers conceived food and service quality’s effect on satisfaction